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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS

Application for the Correction of

the Coast Guard Record of:

                                                                                BCMR Docket No. 2001-098



FINAL DECISION ON RECONSIDERATION

ANDREWS, Deputy Chair:

This proceeding for reconsideration has been conducted under the provi​sions of 33 C.F.R. § 52.67.  The original proceeding in this case, BCMR Docket No. 102-93 (1993-102), was conducted according to the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of title 14 of the United States Code.  A final decision in the original proceeding was issued by the Board on April 22, 1994.


This final decision on reconsideration, dated May 16, 2002, is signed by the three duly appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.
APPLICANT’S REQUEST AND ALLEGATIONS


The applicant asked the Board to correct his military record by changing the reen​list​ment code on his April 16, 1992, discharge form, DD 214, from RE-4 (not eligible for reenlistment) to RE-1 (eligible for reenlistment) or RE-3 (eligible for reenlistment except for a disqualifying factor). 


The applicant, who was discharged with severance pay due to a physical disability, alleged that there were several “discrepancies” in his medi​cal records regarding the condition of his knee at the time of his discharge.  He alleged that he received inadequate treatment and that his proper treatment would have pre​vented his discharge with an RE-4.


The applicant also alleged that he was fit for duty at the time of his dis​charge and should have received an RE-1.  He further alleged that some of his mili​tary medi​cal records do not have his signature on them, and so they must have been entered without his consent and knowledge.

SUMMARY OF THE RECORD

Applicant’s Military Medical Records


On July 1, 1983, the applicant enlisted in the Navy.  Beginning in 1987, he received frequent medical treatment for knee pain.  His Navy medical records show that he underwent two medical boards because of knee pain in 1989.  The first board report, dated January 23, 1989, stated that he had “bilateral patel​lo​femoral syndrome” and “bilateral patellar tendinitis.”  He was limited to shore duty and ordered to undergo physical therapy for six months.  After he returned to full duty in July 1989, however, he again experienced pain and was evaluated by another board.  The second board report, dated September 18, 1989, shows diagnoses of “bilateral retropatellar pain syndrome” and “possible right knee medial meniscus tear.”  He was again limited to shore duty and prescribed physical therapy.  Both reports show that the condition did not exist prior to his enlistment in the Navy.  


On January 2, 1990, the applicant was found fit and returned to full duty in the Navy.  On January 8, 1990, he underwent a physical examination prior to separation from the Navy.  The report of the examination indicates that he was qualified for separation but had a history of retropatellar pain syndrome. On January 10, 1990, he was discharged from the Navy upon the termination of his enlistment with an RE-R1 code (preferred for reenlist​ment).


On June 25, 1990, the applicant enlisted in the Coast Guard.  His pre-enlistment physical examination report indicates that he admitted to having had a knee injury and pain lasting about 18 months.  In July 1990, the applicant again began seeking medical treatment for knee pain.  


On November 13, 1990, the applicant was evaluated by an Initial Medical Board (IMB) of doctors.  He was found to have “patellofemoral syndrome bilater​al​ly” and placed on limited duty and prescribed physical therapy for six months.  The IMB also reported that if his knee condition did not improve, he should be evaluated by a Physical Evaluation Board (PEB).  He was informed of the recom​mendation and signed a statement indicating that he did not wish to submit a rebuttal.  

The applicant continued to be treated for “patellofemoral syndrome,” or PFS, during the next 12 months.  He was sometimes found fit for duty and other times fit for limited duty, but he was always advised to avoid such activi​ties as crawl​ing, jumping, running, squatting, and climbing.  Some of the medical check-in sheets recording his visits and doctors’ recommendations are signed by him but most are not.


On November 5, 1991, the applicant was evaluated by another IMB, which diagnosed him with “patellofemoral syndrome (chondromalacia).”  The IMB found that the condition had existed prior to his enlistment in the Coast Guard and had not been aggravated by his service.  The report indicates that the IMB did not notice that the applicant had admitted to his knee problems during his pre-enlistment physical.  The IMB recommended that his case be referred to a Central Physical Evaluation Board (CPEB) for assessment.  


On November 13, 1991, the applicant submitted a rebuttal to the IMB report.  He complained that on January 11, 1991, a doctor had changed his status from fit for limited duty to fit for full duty within three hours without adequate explanation.  He suggested that the treatment he received might have been because of his race.  He stated that the Coast Guard knew of his knee problems when it recruited him because he revealed them during his pre-enlistment exam​ina​​tion.  He stated that his “knee hurts all the time, from the time that I get up in the morning until the time I go to sleep at night,” and he requested to be dis​charged.


On November 15, 1991, the IMB’s report was approved by the applicant’s commanding officer (CO), who was the convening authority for the IMB.  The CO forwarded the report to the Commandant and recommended that the appli​cant be discharged.  In his cover letter, the CO claimed that the Coast Guard was not “officially aware” of the applicant’s knee problems when he reen​list​ed but that the Legal Division had recommended against discharging him for fraudu​lent enlistment.  He stated that he found “no substance to justify [the appli​cant’s] last minute insinuations of discrimination.”  He stated that the appli​cant was fit to perform his assigned duties—and occasionally played basket​ball against his doctors’ advice—but that he was not fit for duty afloat or over​seas.  He stated that the applicant was “a respected petty officer with an excellent work ethic and who accomplishes his duties in a cheerful, competent, and trustworthy manner.”


On December 10, 1991, the applicant’s case was reviewed by a CPEB.  There is no copy of the CPEB report in his medical records, but the record indi​cates that the applicant rejected the CPEB’s recommendation on January 22, 1992.  Therefore, the case was referred for a hearing before a Formal Physical Evalua​tion Board (FPEB).


On March 17, 1992, the applicant appeared before an FPEB with his appointed counsel.  The FPEB found him unfit to perform the duties of his grade.  It found him 10 percent disabled under the Department of Veterans Affairs diag​nostic code 5003, which refers to degenerative arthritis in two or more major joints or two or more minor joint groups.
  The FPEB found that the condition was permanent and incurred while he was entitled to basic pay; that it was not dis​abling at the time of his enlistment in the Coast Guard; but that it was now 10 percent disabling because of aggrava​tion by his service.  The FPEB recommended that the applicant be separated with severance pay because of his disability.


Also on March 17, 1992, the applicant signed a statement acknowledging receipt of the FPEB’s report and indicating that he would not submit a rebuttal.


On March 20, 1992, the FPEB report was reviewed by the Physical Review Council, which concurred in the findings and recommended that the applicant be separated with severance pay.


On April 16, 1992, the applicant was discharged with $22,008 in severance pay due to his physical disability.  He was assigned an RE-4 code and a JFL sepa​ration code (which means that he was involuntarily discharged for a physical disability and was entitled to severance pay). 
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On April 13, 1993, the applicant asked the Board to upgrade his RE code so that he could enlist in the Naval Reserves.  He alleged that his knee had been rehabilitated, but he submitted no evidence to support this allegation.  On April 22, 1994, the Board denied the applicant’s request, finding that he had not rebut​ted the findings of the medical boards that recommended his discharge for dis​ability and that he had not presented any evidence to support his assertion that his knee had been rehabilitated.

Subsequent Submission


On June 1, 2001, the applicant submitted a letter from a doctor who works at the xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.  The doctor stated that the applicant

Has had a left knee arthroscopy in the past for chondroplasty under his patella for patellofemoral syndrome and chondromalacia.  This is now resolved and he has had no pain for several years.  I do not expect this to be a progressive prob​lem or necessarily to affect him again and certainly would release him to all activities including the military.  By report he had no evidence of arthrosis or chondromalacia in the tibiofemoral joints.  The patient has also had some right knee surgery with patella tendinitis debrided as well as some shaving of some mild asymptomatic chondromalacia under the lateral facet of the patella.  His knee now is asymptomatic there and I would release him again to all activity with no restrictions.

VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD


On November 2, 2001, the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard submitted an advisory opinion recommending that the Board deny the applicant’s request. 

The Chief Counsel argued that the applicant’s request should be dis​missed for untimeliness because he waited more than seven years to apply for recon​sideration.  He argued that the applicant did “not provide any argument or evidence showing why it would be in the interest of justice to entertain this appli​cation or why the arguments in this second application were not raised eight years ago in the first application.”  He stated that the record “reveals no injus​tice and, to the contrary, shows that the applicant received a full and fair [disability] evaluation.”

The Chief Counsel attached to his advisory opinion a memorandum on the case prepared by the Coast Guard Personnel Command (CGPC).  CGPC stated that the applicant had not presented any evidence to contradict the finding of the FPEB that he was not fit for duty at the time of his discharge.  CGPC also stated that the applicant had submitted no evidence to prove that his condition had been cured.
  CGPC stated that the rest of the applicant’s allegations were unsupported by the record and that his RE-4 code was “appropriate.” 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE COAST GUARD’S VIEWS

On November 7, 2001, the BCMR sent the applicant a copy of the Chief Counsel’s advisory opinion and invited him to respond within 15 days.  The applicant responded on November 19, 2001.  He stated that his request for recon​sideration was delayed because he has undergone three minor knee operations and regular exercise to strengthen his quadriceps and rehabilitate his knees.  In addition, he stated that he was not aware of the time limitation for filing a request for reconsideration.

The applicant alleged that he was only found unfit for duty afloat and overseas because of the “mild discomfort” he experienced.  He alleged that the fact that he was fit for duty is proved by the fact that he was found fit for his assigned duties, which included heavy lifting and extended standing.

The applicant also alleged that, contrary to the Coast Guard’s statement, he has provided proof that he has been cured.  He argued that his doctor’s letter of May 23, 2001, proves that his knee problem has been rectified.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS


The Physical Disability Evaluation System Manual (COMDTINST M1850.2B) governs the separation or retirement of members due to physical dis​ability.  Article 2.C.2. of the PDES Manual states the following general policies:

a.  The sole standard to be used in making determinations of physical disability as a basis for retirement or separation shall be unfitness to perform the duties of office, grade, rank or rating because of disease or injury incurred or aggravated while entitled to basic pay.  Each case is to be considered by relating the nature and degree of physical disability of the service member concerned to the requirements and duties that service members may reasonably be expected to perform in their office, grade, rank or rating.


Commandant Instruction (COMDTINST) M1900.4C was in effect when the applicant was discharged in 1992.  Block 27 of Chapter 1-C of the instruction states that in block 27 of a member’s discharge form DD 214, his command should “[e]nter the appropriate reenlistment code to denote whether or not the mem​ber is recommended for reenlistment.  Use only the proper reenlistment code associated with a particular authority, code, and reason for separation as shown in Chapter 2 of this Directive.  Codes not listed may only be used upon specific authority from Commandant (G-PE). …”


According to Chapter 2.C.3. of the instruction, mem​bers assigned the JFL separation code could only receive an RE-4 reenlistment code.  No other RE code was authorized.


In 1994, these regulations were revised.  Under the new regulations in the Separation Program Designator (SPD) Handbook, members being involuntarily dis​charged with entitlement to severance pay are assigned an RE-3P reen​listment code, which means that the member is eligible for reenlistment except for his dis​qualifying physical disability.  No other reenlistment code is author​ized.  A mem​​​​ber with an RE-3P code may reenter the military if he convinces his recruit​er that the condition for which he was discharged no longer exists.  Under the new regulations, a member who is discharged because of a physical disability is only assigned an RE-4 code if the disability was incurred during a period of unauthor​ized absence or as a result of misconduct or willful neglect.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS


The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the applicant's military record and submissions, the Coast Guard's submis​sions, and applicable law:

1.
The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to sec​tion 1552 of title 10 of the United States Code.  

2.
Under the Board’s rules at 33 C.F.R. § 52.67, a request for recon​sid​eration must be filed within two years of the date of the final decision in the original case.  However, this requirement may be waived if the Board finds that it is in the interest of justice to do so.  33 C.F.R. § 52.67(e).  In deciding whether it is in the interest of justice to waive the two-year limitation, the Board should consider the reasons for the applicant’s delay and conduct a cursory review of the merits of the case. Allen v. Card, 799 F. Supp. 158, 164 (D.D.C. 1992).

3.
The doctor’s letter of May 23, 2001, indicates that the applicant has undergone several years of treatment to rehabilitate his knees.  Therefore, it appears that the applicant could not properly have applied for reconsideration within two years of the date of the Board’s first decision because his knees were not rehabilitated within that period.  In light of the evidence in the doctor’s letter, the Board finds that it is in the interest of justice to reconsider the applicant’s case despite its untimeliness.

4.
The applicant made many allegations concerning his Coast Guard doctors’ diagnoses and treatment of his knee conditions.  However, he has not proved by a preponderance of the evidence that they committed any errors in this regard.  Although, according to his current doctor, he is now fit for military duty, he has not proved that the Coast Guard had a duty to retain him because of the possibility that his knees could be rehabilitated.  He has not proved that he was fit for duty when the Coast Guard separated him or that the FPEB commit​ted any error in finding that he was 10 percent disabled by his knees and should be separated.  Moreover, the record indicates that the applicant received all due process under the PDES system, as his case was evaluated by an IMB, CPEB, FPEB, and the Physical Review Council, and he was provided counsel and afforded the opportunity to object to and rebut the boards’ findings.

5.
The applicant has failed to prove that the Coast Guard committed any error whatsoever in discharging him because of his physical disability or in assigning him an RE-4 code.  Under Chapter 2.C.3. of COMDTINST M1900.4C, which was in effect in 1992, RE-4 was the only reenlistment code permitted for mem​bers discharged because of physical disabilities with the JFL separation code.  

6.
In 1994, however, the Coast Guard apparently recognized that mem​bers discharged because of disabilities may later be rehabilitated to the extent that they can usefully serve in the military.  Therefore, in the SPD Hand​book, the regulations were changed to make RE-3P the only reenlistment code authorized for members discharged with disabilities unless those disabili​ties were incurred as a result of misconduct or willful neglect or during a period of unauthor​ized absence.  With an RE-3P code, a veteran has a chance of reenlist​ing if he can prove to his recruiters that he is no longer disabled.


7.
In light of the new regulations and the applicant’s doctor’s letter of May 23, 2001, the Board finds that the RE-4 code on the applicant’s DD 214 con​stitutes an injustice that “shocks the sense of justice.” Sawyer v. United States, 18 Cl. Ct. 860, 868 (1989), rev’d on other grounds, 930 F.2d 1577 (citing Reale v. United States, 208 Ct. Cl. 1010, 1011 9197).  It would be unjust to deny him the chance to prove to military recruiters that he is fully rehabilitated and fit for duty.

8.
Accordingly, the applicant’s request for relief should be granted, and his DD Form 214 should be corrected to show that he received an RE-3P reenlistment code rather than an RE-4.

[ORDER AND SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

ORDER


The application of former xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, USCG, for correction of his military record is granted as follows:


Block 27 on his DD Form 214 dated April 16, 1992, shall be corrected by replacing the RE-4 reenlistment code with an RE-3P reenlistment code.







Robert C. Ashby







David H. Kasminoff







Sherri L. Pappas
� Because not all medical conditions are covered by the DVA’s disability rating schedule, some conditions are rated by analogy to other, similarly disabling conditions.


�  It appears that the BCMR inadvertently failed to submit a copy of the doctor’s letter of May 23, 2001, to the Chief Counsel’s office along with the rest of the applicant’s submissions because the letter was filed in the case file for the applicant’s original case, BCMR Docket No. 102-93, instead of the new case file.





